

14-0036-cv(L), 14-0037-cv(XAP)

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

WILLIAM NOJAY, THOMAS GALVIN, ROGER HORVATH, BATAVIA MARINE & SPORTING SUPPLY, NEW YORK STATE RIFLE AND PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., WESTCHESTER COUNTY FIREARMS OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., SPORTSMEN'S ASSOCIATION FOR FIREARMS EDUCATION, INC., NEW YORK STATE AMATEUR TRAPSHOOTING ASSOCIATION, INC., BEDELL CUSTOM, BEIKIRCH AMMUNITION CORPORATION, BLUELINE TACTICAL & POLICE SUPPLY, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

LISA E. JONES
JAMES MENDENHALL
(admitted pro hac vice)
DAVE M. WHARWOOD
(admitted pro hac vice)
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
Washington, D.C. 20005
Phone: (202) 736-8000
Facsimile: (202) 736-8711

JONATHAN E. LOWY
Of Counsel (pro hac vice pending)
BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE
LEGAL ACTION PROJECT
840 First Street, NE, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20002

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Brady Center to Prevent Gun Violence

August 5, 2014

v.

ANDREW M. CUOMO, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, JOSEPH A. D'AMICO, SUPERINTENDENT OF THE NEW YORK STATE POLICE,

Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

And

GERALD J. GILL, CHIEF OF POLICE FOR THE TOWN OF LANCASTER, NEW YORK, LAWRENCE FRIEDMAN,

Defendants-Appellees,

And

FRANK A. SEDITA, III, DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR ERIE COUNTY,

Defendant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
I. The Standard for Determining Whether the SAFE Act Is Consistent With the Second Amendment	4
A. The Assault Weapons Possessing the Regulated Characteristics Are Not Within the Scope of the Second Amendment	5
1. The Assault Weapons Possessing the Regulated Characteristics Were Not in “Common Use at the Time”	5
2. The Weapons Prohibited by the SAFE Act Are Dangerous and Unusual.....	11
B. The Assault Weapons Regulated by the SAFE Act Have Not Been Shown to Be Commonly Used for Self-Defense	15
II. Strict Scrutiny Is Not Appropriate for Appellants’ Second Amendment Challenges.....	18
A. Applying Strict Scrutiny Is Inconsistent with <i>Heller, McDonald</i> , Second Circuit Precedent, and Precedents from Other Circuits	18
B. Intermediate Scrutiny Is the Accepted Standard	20
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	24, 25
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	23
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871).....	12, 13
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Kachalsky v. Cacace</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1806 (2013).....	22
<i>Kwong v. Bloomberg</i> , 723 F. 3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Kwong v. de Blasio</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2696 (2014).....	22
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980).....	25
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	1, 15, 19
<i>NRA v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1364 (2014)	23
<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Piszczatoski v. Filko</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 813 (D.N.J. 2012), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Drake v. Jerejian</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2134 (2014).....	26
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	23

United States v. Decastro,
682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 682 F.3d 160 (2012)20, 21

United States v. Hayes,
555 U.S. 415 (2009).....1

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)4, 11, 16, 17, 23

United States v. Masciandaro,
638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)24

United States v. Miller,
307 U.S. 174 (1939).....9

United States v. Reese,
627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)24

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc)24

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886).....25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 William Russell, *A Treatise on Crimes and Indictable Misdemeanors*
(1831)12

3 Bird Wilson, *The Works of the Honourable James Wilson* (1804)12

4 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1769)12

Andrew Peace, Comment, *A Snowball's Chance in Heller: Why Decastro's
Substantial Burden Standard is Unlikely to Survive*, 54 B.C. L. Rev. E.
Supp. 175 (2013).....21
